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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
SIERRA DELTA CONSULTANTS LLC (“SDC”) performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (“ESA”) in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 
for the property identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number(s) (APN(s): 025-434-002. Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. The ESA 
was requested by Mr. Paul Shannon and conducted between January 30, 2019 and February 19, 
2019. The address associated with the Subject Property is: 5175 Airport Road, Paso Robles, CA 
93446. 
 
 
Property Description 

The Subject Property consists of a single 18.63-acre parcel. The property is currently 
developed with two single family residences and a storage barn. The remainder of the property 
is undeveloped, raw land previously used for farming. Available records indicate the property 
was developed with the residential structure near the northwest corner of the property in 1928. 
 
 
Findings 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-13 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products 
in, at, or on a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative 
of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future 
release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions. 
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.  

 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls.    
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of HRECs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.   

 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13 as a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action 
letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
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implementation or required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use 
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of CRECs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.   

 
Business Environmental Risks (BERs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 as 
a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the 
business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not 
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in the standard 
ASTM scope. BERs may affect the liabilities and financial obligations of the client, the health 
and safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the Subject Property.  
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of BERs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.   

 
It is SDC’s opinion that no conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases associated 
with the Subject Property were identified during the research and development of this report. 
It is SDC’s opinion that the risk for contamination at the Subject Property is minimal and that 
no further investigation of the Subject Property is warranted at this time.  
 
The long term use of the Subject Property for agricultural purposes indicates the potential for 
agricultural chemicals (pesticides, herbicides, etc.) to have been applied. Higher 
concentrations are generally associated with storage and mixing operations and localized to 
long-term farm staging areas. Residual concentrations of agricultural chemicals tend to be 
relatively uniform, low in concentration, and confined to the upper two feet of soil (typical 
depth of agricultural disturbance) over areas of routine application. Even low, uniform 
concentrations may exceed regulatory guidelines for certain land uses.  

 
Should the Subject Property land use change to residential, SDC would recommend a 
subsurface investigation to evaluate the potential for elevated residual concentrations of 
agricultural chemicals on the site. 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
This report contains the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) 
conducted for the Subject Property. Sierra Delta Consultants LLC (“SDC”) was retained by: 
 
DAOU Vineyards 
2777 Hidden Mountain Road 
Paso Robles, CA 93446 
 
 
Authorization to proceed on the project was granted via email from Mr. Paul Shannon on 
January 30, 2019.  This report of findings completes the agreed upon scope of services. 

1.1  Purpose 
 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Subject Property as defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13 at the time of 
the site reconnaissance.  This practice is intended to permit the user to satisfy one of the 
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide 
prospective purchaser limitations on Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation 
and Liability Act (CERLCA) liability. 

1.2  Detailed Scope of Services 
 
This Phase I ESA was prepared according to the ASTM Standard E1527-13 which complies 
with the EPA’s (AAI) All Appropriate Inquiries federal regulations.  SDC utilized a level of 
care and skill ordinarily practiced by the environmental consulting profession currently 
providing similar services under similar circumstances.  Significant additions, deletions or 
exceptions to the ASTM Standard E1527-13 are noted below or in the corresponding sections 
of this report.  The scope of this assessment included an evaluation of the following: 
 

• Physical setting characteristics of the Subject Property through a review of referenced 
sources which may include topographic maps and geologic, soils and hydrologic 
reports. 
 

• Usage of the Subject Property and surrounding area through a review of referenced 
historical sources such as land title records, fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial 
photographs, prior reports and interviews. 

 
• Observations and interviews regarding the Subject Property usage and conditions 

including: the use, treatment, storage, disposal or generation of hazardous substances, 
petroleum products, hazardous wastes, nonhazardous solid wastes and wastewater. 

 
• Usage of adjoining and surrounding area properties and the likely impact of known or 

suspected releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products from those properties 
on the Subject Property. 
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• Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental 

records, within the specified approximate minimum search distances from the Subject 
Property. 

 

1.3  Significant Assumptions 
 
There is the possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies there may 
exist on the Subject Property conditions that could not be identified within the scope of the 
assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the available information.  SDC 
believes that the information obtained from the record review and the interviews concerning 
the site is reliable.  However, SDC cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the 
information provided by these other sources is accurate or complete.  The methodologies of 
this assessment are not intended to produce all-inclusive or comprehensive results, but rather to 
provide the user with information relating to the Subject Property. 
 

1.4  Limitations and Exceptions 
 
SDC has prepared this Phase I ESA report using reasonable efforts to identify recognized 
environmental conditions associated with hazardous substances or petroleum products at the 
Subject Property. Findings contained within this report are based on information collected from 
observations made on the day of the site reconnaissance and from reasonably ascertainable 
information obtained from certain public agencies and other referenced sources. 
 
The professional services performed do not guarantee compliance with federal, state or local 
laws, regulations and codes.  This report does not warrant against future operations or 
conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or conditions present of a type or at a 
location not investigated. Regardless of the findings stated in this report, SDC is not 
responsible for consequences or conditions arising from facts not fully disclosed to SDC during 
the assessment. 
 
The scope of this Phase I ESA is limited to: observations made during the site visit; 
observations made during the off-site reconnaissance; interviews with knowledgeable persons, 
interviews with public agency personnel, and reviews of readily available published and 
unpublished reports, literature, and historical sources.  As a result, these conclusions are based 
on information supplied by others, and interpretations by qualified personnel.  Any conclusions 
and/or recommendations made in this report are subject to modification if subsequent 
information is obtained by SDC. 
 
It is impossible to predict events that may occur after the site visit, such as illegal dumping or 
disposal, accidental spillage or the inaccuracy of the published or unpublished reports, 
literature or documents referenced herein.  There is no assessment thorough enough to 
completely exclude the presence of hazardous waste or substances at any site.  Therefore, if 
none are identified as part of a limited scope of work, such a conclusion should not be 
construed as a guaranteed absence of such materials.  It is merely the result of the assessment. 
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This report provides opinions of SDC concerning recognized environmental conditions at the 
Subject Property.  It is possible, despite the use of reasonable care and interpretation, SDC may 
have failed to identify regulatory violations or the presence of hazardous substances, 
underground storage tanks, or other obscured or subsurface areas of potential environmental 
concern.  SDC assumes no responsibility for conditions that were not specifically evaluated or 
conditions that were not generally recognized as environmentally unacceptable at the time this 
report was prepared. 
 
This report was prepared according the ASTM Standard E1527-13 which complies with the 
EPA’s (AAI) All Appropriate Inquiries federal regulations; however, SDC elected to diverge 
from the ASTM Standard E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments in 
the following areas: 
 

• A 50-year Chain of Title report was not requested by the Client; therefore, only the title 
history available through the sources mentioned in this report were reviewed. 

 

1.5  Special Terms and Conditions 
 
The conclusions and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the 
date of the evaluations.  The conclusions presented in the report are based solely on the 
services described herein, and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-
upon services or the time and budgeting restraints imposed by the client.  No subsurface 
exploratory drilling or sampling was done under the scope of this work.  Unless specifically 
stated otherwise in the report, no chemical analysis has been performed during the course of 
this ESA.  Section 4.6 of the ASTM Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments (E 1527-13) states that the Phase I ESA shall be valid for up to 180 days from the 
date of issuance. 
 

1.6  User Reliance 
 
This Report was prepared by Sierra Delta Consultants LLC (“Consultant”) for the sole and 
exclusive use of DAOU Vineyards. Nothing under the Agreement between Sierra Delta 
Consultants LLC and its Client, DAOU Vineyards, shall be construed to give any rights or 
benefits to anyone other than Client and Consultant, and all duties and responsibilities 
undertaken pursuant to the Agreement will be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Client and 
Consultant and not for the benefit of any other party. In particular, Consultant does not intend, 
without its written consent, for this Report to be disseminated to anyone other than Client or to 
be used or relied upon by anyone other than its Client. Use of the Report by any other person is 
unauthorized and such use is at the sole risk of the user.  Anyone using or relying upon this 
Report, agrees, by virtue of its use, to indemnify and hold harmless, Consultant from and 
against all claims and damages arising out of, or resulting from the performance of the work by 
Consultant involving this Report or pollution-related activities. 
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1.7  Non-Scope Considerations 
 
Non-scope issues as per Section 13 of the ASTM E1527-13, which include, but are not limited 
to, asbestos-containing building materials, biological agents, cultural and historic resources, 
ecological resources,  endangered species, health and safety, indoor air quality unrelated to 
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment, industrial 
hygiene, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, mold, radon, regulatory compliance and 
wetlands were not addressed as they are non-scope issues. 
 

1.8  Data Gaps 
 
The report shall identify and comment on significant data gaps that affect the ability of the 
environmental professional to identify recognized environmental conditions and identify the 
sources of information that were consulted to address the data gaps. A data gap is a failure to 
achieve the historical research by the Environmental Site Assessment despite good faith efforts 
by the environmental professional to gather such information.  Data gaps may result from 
incompleteness in any of the activities required by the Environmental Site Assessment, 
including, but not limited to site reconnaissance and interviews.  The ASTM standard states 
that a data gap by itself is not inherently significant, but is only significant if other information 
and/or professional experience raise reasonable concerns about the data gap. 
 
In the event that data gaps are identified, SDC will endeavor to comment on the significance of 
those gaps.  However, SDC cannot, and does not warrant or guarantee that no significant event, 
releases, or conditions arose during periods such as data gaps. 
 
Aerial photographs were not available for the site prior to 1937 or at five year intervals, 
however, because of the availability of other data sources, the absence of earlier aerial 
photographs or at five year intervals is not considered to comprise a significant data gap.   
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2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The following sections describe the Subject Property. 

2.1  Location and Legal Description 
 
The address associated with the Subject Property is: 5175 Airport Road, Paso Robles, CA 
93446. The Subject Property identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 025-434-002 is 
located in San Luis Obispo County, CA.   
 
A regional map is included herein as Figure 1.  A vicinity map is included herein as Figure 2. 
 

  
Figure 1:  Regional Map. 

 

Subject Property 
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*The aerial photograph is provided for reference and may not depict current site conditions.  Property lines are approximations. No Scale. 

Figure 2:  Vicinity Map (Google Earth, 2017). 

 

2.2  Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Airport Road, north of Buena Vista Drive, 
in an area of rural residential and commercial development with agricultural and undevelopd 
land. 
 

2.3  Current Use of the Subject Property 
 
The Subject Property consists of a single 18.63-acre parcel. The property is currently 
developed with two single family residences and a storage barn. The remainder of the property 
is undeveloped, raw land previously used for farming. 
 
 
 

Subject Property 

Agriculture 

Commercial 

Undeveloped 

Commercial 

Residential 

Undeveloped 
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2.4  Description of Subject Property Improvements 
 
The following section describes general conditions and features as noted during SDC’s 
inspection of the Subject Property. 
 

2.4.1  Hazardous Materials / Storage 
 
A small quantity of aerosol cans and compressed gas was observed in the work shop. Gasoline, 
batteries, and propane storage tanks were observed in the storage area of the barn. No 
environmental concerns associated with the storage of these materials were observed at the 
time of the site reconnaissance. 
  

2.4.2  Refuse Disposal 
 
Two commercial dumpsters were observed. No hazardous materials were observed in or 
around the dumpsters at the time of the site reconnaissance. 
 

2.4.3  Roads 
 
The Subject Property can be accessed from the east via Airport Road. 
 

2.4.4  Vegetation 
 
No diseased or distressed vegetation was observed on the Subject Property at the time of the 
site reconnaissance. 
 

2.4.5  Utilities 
 
The following table lists utility providers for the Subject Property. 
 
Table 1: Utility providers for the Subject Property 

Service Provider 
Water Private Water Well
Sewer Private Septic System
Power PG&E 
Gas N/A 
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2.5  Current Use of the Adjoining Properties 
 
The current uses for the adjoining properties are listed in Table 2. 
 
Table 2:  Current land uses for the adjoining properties 

Direction Land Use 
North Rural Residential and Agriculture
South Commercial and Undeveloped
East Airport Road / Commercial and Undeveloped
West Rural Residential
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3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING 
 

3.1  Topography 
 
The Subject Property is located within the Paso Robles Quadrangle of the USGS 7.5-minute 
topographic map series. The elevation of the Subject Property is approximately 789 feet above 
mean sea level.  A topographic map is included herein as Figure 3. 
 

  
Figure 3:  Topographic Map (USGS, 2012). 

 
 

Subject Property 
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3.2  Regional Geology / Hydrology 
 
The Paso Robles Groundwater Basin covers about 505,000 acres in southern Monterey County 
and northern San Luis Obispo County. The Paso Robles Groundwater Basin is subdivided into 
eight subareas. The groundwater system in the Paso Robles Groundwater Basin consists of the 
Paso Robles Formation and the shallow alluvial aquifers associated with creeks and rivers. 
 
The shallow alluvial aquifers are present along the Salinas River, Estrella River, Huerhuero 
Creek, and other tributary creeks. Groundwater stored in the alluvial aquifer system accounts 
for about two percent of the total groundwater storage in the entire Basin. While the amount of 
total storage may be small, the alluvial aquifers are a significant source of recharge to the Paso 
Robles Formation, particularly along the western end of the Basin where the Salinas River is 
located. The coarse-grained deposits of the shallow alluvium act as an unconfined aquifer. 
 
In areas where the alluvial aquifers are not present, the Paso Robles Formation is exposed at 
the ground surface. The Paso Robles Formation consists of less permeable, interbedded 
deposits with highly variable thicknesses and permeability, but is the primary aquifer for most 
agricultural and municipal users. Groundwater stored in the Paso Robles Formation generally 
occurs under semi-confined to confined conditions. The two primary sources of recharge to the 
Paso Robles Formation include the infiltration of precipitation and the percolation of stream 
flow into the shallow alluvial aquifers that infiltrates the Paso Robles Formation. 
 
The alluvium and Paso Robles Formation rest on older consolidated sediments. Faults have 
created a conduit to allow water trapped in these older sediments to come to the surface as 
geothermal water (Paso Robles GMP, 2010). 
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4.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 
 
According to the ASTM Standard E1527-13 all obvious uses of the property shall be identified 
from the present, back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is 
earlier. The following sections summarize historical research for the Subject Property and 
adjoining properties.  For copies of the historical records mentioned below the reader is 
referred to Appendix D. 
 

4.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
SDC reviewed available aerial photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding areas.  
Aerial photographs were reviewed for the years 1937, 1949, 1956, 1962, 1974, 1988, 1994, 
2005, 2012 and 2017. Aerial photographs were available online at UCSB Library FrameFinder 
and U.S.G.S. EarthExplorer. The most recent aerial photograph was viewed on Google Earth. 
The following is a summary of the observations and interpretations noted during the aerial 
photograph review: 
 
1988 / 1994 / 2005 / 2012 / 2017 
The Subject Property appears developed much like today; rural residential. Surrounding 
properties appear developed similar to today; rural residential, agriculture and commercial. The 
Paso Robles Airport is to the east. The large commercial warehouse adjacent to the southwest 
appears developed in the 2012 aerial photograph. 
 
1937 / 1949 / 1956 / 1962 / 1974 
The Subject Property appears to be rural residential and agriculture. Surrounding properties 
appear to be mostly rural residential and agriculture. Commercial development to the southeast 
is visible in the 1974 aerial photograph. The Paso Robles Airport is to the east in 1956, 1962 
and 1974. 
 

4.2 Historical USGS Topographic Maps 
 
SDC reviewed available historical United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic 
Maps for information regarding past uses of the Subject Property. The USGS Topographic 
Map(s) were reviewed for the years 1948, 1961 and 2012. 
 
• Review of the historical USGS Topographic Maps did not identify past uses indicating 

recognized environmental conditions at the Subject Property or surrounding area.  A copy 
of the 2012 USGS Topographic Map is provided in the previous Figure 3. 

 

4.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 
In the late nineteenth century, the Sanborn Company began preparing maps of central business 
districts for use by fire insurance companies. These maps were updated and expanded 
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geographically periodically through the twentieth century. The Sanborn maps often indicate 
construction materials of specific building structures and the location of fuel storage tanks.   
 
• Sanborn Maps were unavailable for the area of the Subject Property. 
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5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The following section summarizes information provided by the user of this report (DAOU 
Vineyards).  In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered 
by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the user 
must provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional.  
Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” 
is not complete. 
 

5.1 Title Records 
 
Title records were not provided for review by the user. SDC reviewed title information 
obtained from First American Title Company.  Review of the title information did not identify 
any environmental liens associated with the Subject Property. For a copy of the property 
profile the reader is referred to Appendix A. 
 

5.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
 
SDC was not informed by the user of any environmental liens or activity and use limitations 
(AULs).   Title documents did not identify any liens or AULs for the Subject Property. 
 

5.3 Specialized Knowledge 
 
SDC was not informed by the user of any specialized knowledge or experience related to the 
Subject Property or nearby properties.   
 

5.4 Commonly Know or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
The user did not inform SDC of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
about the Subject Property or nearby properties which aided in identifying recognized 
environmental conditions.  
 

5.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
The user did not indicate to SDC any information to suggest that the valuation of the Subject 
Property is significantly less than the valuation for comparable properties due to environmental 
factors.   
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5.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
 
A Site Questionnaire was completed by Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Dodd, Jr., owners of the Subject 
Property. No environmental concerns associated with the Subject Property were noted. The 
reader is referred to Appendix C for a copy. 
 

5.7 Reasons for Performing Phase I 
 
SDC understands that the findings of this Phase I ESA will be used to evaluate a pending 
financial transaction associated with the Subject Property. 
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6.0  RECORDS REVIEW 
 
Information in this section is based solely on the specific references contained within each 
subsection. Sources of information may include: commercially available and proprietary 
regulatory databases, regulatory agency files, personal interviews and telephone interviews.  In 
some of the following subsections, the words up gradient, cross gradient, and down gradient 
refer to the presumed groundwater flow direction in relation to the Subject Property.  These 
determinations are based subjectively on regional hydrogeologic information, topographic 
maps and local site conditions described in Section 4.3. Using the ASTM definition of 
migration, SDC considers the migration of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any 
form onto the Subject Property during the evaluation of each site listed within regulatory 
databases, which include solid, liquid, and vapor.  For a copy of the regulatory database report 
obtained during the research and development of this Phase I ESA the reader is referred to 
Appendix E. 
 
 

6.1  Regulatory Database Summary 
 

Table 3:  Regulatory Database Search Results Summary 

Database 
Search 
Radius 
(miles) 

Subject 
Property 

Adjacent 
Properties 

Sites of 
Concern 

Federal NPL or Delisted NPL Sites 
 

1.00 N N N 

Federal CERCLIS Site 
 

0.50 N N N 

Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP Sites 
 

0.50 N N N 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facility 
 

1.00 N N N 

Federal RCRA TSDF Facility 
 

0.50 N N N 

Federal RCRA Generators Sites 
(LQG, SQG, CESQG) 

0.25 N N N 

Federal IC/EC Registries 
 

0.50 N N N 

Federal ERNS Site 
 

Subject 
Property

N NA N 

Federal Brownfield Sites 
 

0.50 N N N 

State Brownfield Sites 
 

0.50 N N N 

State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 
 

1.00 N N N 

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 
 

1.00 N N N 

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste 
Disposal Sites 

0.50 N N N 
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Database 
Search 
Radius 
(miles) 

Subject 
Property 

Adjacent 
Properties 

Sites of 
Concern 

State/Tribal Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank Site (LUST) / SLICs 

0.50 N N N 

State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank 
Sites (UST/AST)  

0.25 N N N 

State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 
(VCP) 

0.50 N N N 

Additional Environmental Records 
(Local) 

0.50 N N N 

Records of Emergency Release Reports 
– CHMIRS, MCS, SPILLS90 

Subject 
Property & 
Adjacent

N N N 

Other Ascertainable Records / 
Hazardous Substances – HMMD, 
HAZNET, FINDS, ECHO, CUPA 
Listings 

0.50  N Y N 

EDR Historical Sites / Govt Archives – 
Auto, Gas, Cleaners, UST  

0.25 N N N 

*Sites may be listed in more than one database. 
 
 

6.1.1  Subject Property Listings 
 
• The Subject Property was not listed in the regulatory database report.  
 

6.1.2  Adjacent Property Listings 
 
• The adjacent property to the southwest, Paso Robles Wine Services - 6305 Buena 

Vista Drive, was listed in the NPDES, CUPA LISTINGS, CIWQS, CERS and WDR 
databases in the regulatory database report.  

• Based on the responsible party being identified and lack of listings pertaining to any 
spills or releases of hazardous substances, this site should be considered low risk to 
the Subject Property. 

 

6.1.3   Sites of Concern 
 
• No sites of concern were identified during review of the regulatory database report.  

All identified sites should be considered low risk to the Subject Property based on the 
responsible party being identified, site type, distance, cleanup status, lack of listings 
pertaining to any spills or releases of hazardous substances and/or gradient with 
respect to groundwater flow in the area. 

 
 
 

Attachment 9



SIERRA DELTA CONSULTANTS LLC                                                                         5175 Airport Road 
 

 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 21 DAOU.01 
  2/19/2019 
 

 
 

6.2  Regulatory Agencies 

6.2.1  Health Department 
 
The County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services (EHS) is the agency that has 
been designated the Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) for the area of the Subject 
Property. The CUPA identifies facilities that may have to prepare; a Hazardous Materials 
Business Plan, a Federal Risk Management Plan (RMP), or a California Accidental Release 
Prevention (CalARP) plan; or any combination of these plans.  Additionally, the CUPA agency 
may provide oversight for the remediation of contaminated sites 
 
• SDC contacted the EHS for CUPA files pertaining to the Subject Property. No files 

were identified. 
 

6.2.2  Air Pollution Control District  
 
The San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution Control District (APCD) maintains a database, 
which contains information on properties (or “sites”) where airborne hazardous substances 
have been released, or where the potential for such a release exists.  
 
• The APCD was contacted for files pertaining to the Subject Property. No open/active 

permits were identified.  
 

6.2.3  Regional Water Quality Agency 
 
The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) maintains the GeoTracker database.  
The GeoTracker database contains information on sites that impact, or have the potential to 
impact, water quality in California.  
 
• The Subject Property was not listed within the GeoTracker database. 
 

6.2.4  Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) maintains the EnviroStor and Hazardous 
Waste Tracking System (HWTS) databases.  EnviroStor contains information on 
environmental cleanups and permitted facilities in California.  The HWTS provides 
information on hazardous waste manifesting.  
 
• The Subject Property was not listed within the EnviroStor database.   
• The Subject Property was not listed within the HWTS database.   
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6.2.5  Oil and Gas Exploration 
 
The California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) was created to serve the needs of the state, local governments, and industry by 
regulating statewide oil and gas activities with uniform laws and regulations. The DOGGR 
supervises the drilling, operation, maintenance, and plugging and abandonment of onshore and 
offshore oil, gas, and geothermal wells, preventing damage to: (1) life, health, property, and 
natural resources; (2) underground and surface waters suitable for irrigation or domestic use; 
and (3) oil, gas and geothermal reservoirs.  
 
• No operating or abandoned oil or gas wells were identified on or adjacent to the 

Subject Property. 
 

6.2.6  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal 
 
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal is a website that combines data about environmentally 
regulated sites and facilities in California into a single, searchable database and interactive 
map. The portal was created to provide a more holistic view of regulated activities statewide. 
By combining data from a variety of state and federal databases, the portal provides an 
overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given 
location in California. These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal 
cleanups, impacted ground and surface waters, and toxic materials. 
 
• The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal was searched for records pertaining to the Subject 

Property.  The Subject Property was not listed. 
 

6.2.7  Planning Department 
 
The City of Paso Robles Planning Division is responsible for assisting the City Council, 
Planning Commission and the Development Review Committee in establishing land use 
policies and plans and subsequently implementing them. 
 
• The Subject Property is currently zoned M: Industrial. No Activity Use Limitations 

(AULs) or Engineering Controls (ECs) were identified for the Subject Property. 
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7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
SDC conducted a site reconnaissance survey of the subject and adjacent properties on February 
18, 2019.  The following is a summary of the visual and/or physical observations made during 
the site reconnaissance.   

7.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of: the Subject 
Property and improvements; adjoining sites as viewed from the Subject Property; and, the 
surrounding area based on visual observations made during the trip to and from the Subject 
Property. Unimproved portions of the Subject Property (if any) were observed along the 
perimeter and in a general grid pattern in safely accessible areas. Building exteriors (if any) 
were observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise. Building 
interiors (if any) were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless described 
otherwise.  
 
During the site reconnaissance, the interior of the residences was not surveyed.   
 

7.2 General Site Settings and Summaries 
 
The following table summarizes the general site settings including interior and exterior 
observation of structures (if any) along with additional information obtained during the 
research and development of this report. 
 
Table 4:  Subject Property Summary 

Report Component 
 

Summary 

General Site Settings / Structures: 

The Subject Property consists of a single 18.63-acre 
parcel. The property is currently developed with two 
single family residences and a storage barn. The 
remainder of the property is undeveloped, raw land 
previously used for farming. 

Roads: The Subject Property can be accessed from the east via 
Airport Road.

Topography: The elevation of the Subject Property is approximately 
789 feet above mean sea level. 
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Hazardous materials storage tanks 
and storage areas: 

A small quantity of aerosol cans and compressed gas was 
observed in the work shop. Gasoline, batteries, and 
propane storage tanks were observed in the storage area of 
the barn. No environmental concerns associated with the 
storage of these materials were observed at the time of the 
site reconnaissance.

Refuse disposal: 
Two commercial dumpsters were observed. No hazardous 
materials were observed in or around the dumpsters at the 
time of the site reconnaissance.

Stressed vegetation (from other 
than insufficient water): 

No diseased or distressed vegetation was observed on the 
Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance.

Surface water flooding:  
None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Odors: No unusual odors were identified by SDC personnel 
during the site reconnaissance.

Pools of liquid: None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance.  

Electrical or hydraulic equipment 
know or likely to contain 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
(PCBs): 

None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Unidentified substance containers 
(including empty drum storage): 

None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Stained soil and pavement, 
corrosion, and degradation of 
floors and walls: 

None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Pits, ponds, lagoons, sumps: None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Solid waste and waste water: None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Wells (including dry wells, 
irrigation wells, injection wells, or 
monitoring wells): 

The property utilizes a private water well. 
 

Septic systems: The property utilizes a private septic system. 

High voltage electrical lines:  
None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

High-pressure gas or fuel 
transmission lines: 

None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Railroad tracks: None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Potential off-site sources: None noted by SDC during the site reconnaissance. 

Inaccessible or Un-surveyed 
portions of Subject Property: 

During the site reconnaissance, the interior of the 
residences was not surveyed.  
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8.0 INTERVIEWS 
 

8.1 Interview with Owner / Representative 
 
A Site Questionnaire was completed by Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Dodd, Jr., owners of the Subject 
Property. No environmental concerns associated with the Subject Property were noted. The 
reader is referred to Appendix C for a copy. 
 

8.2 Interview with Site Manager 
 
A Site Manager was not interviewed. 
 

8.3 Interview with Occupants 
 
Occupants were not interviewed. 
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9.0 FINDINGS 

9.1  Conclusions 
 
The Subject Property consists of a single 18.63-acre parcel. The property is currently 
developed with two single family residences and a storage barn. The remainder of the 
property is undeveloped, raw land previously used for farming. Available records indicate 
the property was developed with the residential structure near the northwest corner of the 
property in 1928. 
 
 
Findings 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-13 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, at, or on a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of 
a future release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental 
conditions. 
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.  

 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls.    
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of HRECs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.   

 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) are defined by the ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13 as a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of 
a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory 
authority with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 
to the implementation or required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and 
use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of CRECs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.   

 
Business Environmental Risks (BERs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 
as a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the 
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business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not 
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in the standard 
ASTM scope. BERs may affect the liabilities and financial obligations of the client, the health 
and safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the Subject Property.  
 

• SDC found that this assessment has revealed no evidence of BERs on or associated 
with the Subject Property.   

 

9.2  Recommendations 
 
It is SDC’s opinion that no conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases 
associated with the Subject Property were identified during the research and development of 
this report. It is SDC’s opinion that the risk for contamination at the Subject Property is 
minimal and that no further investigation of the Subject Property is warranted at this time.  
 
The long term use of the Subject Property for agricultural purposes indicates the potential 
for agricultural chemicals (pesticides, herbicides, etc.) to have been applied. Higher 
concentrations are generally associated with storage and mixing operations and localized to 
long-term farm staging areas. Residual concentrations of agricultural chemicals tend to be 
relatively uniform, low in concentration, and confined to the upper two feet of soil (typical 
depth of agricultural disturbance) over areas of routine application. Even low, uniform 
concentrations may exceed regulatory guidelines for certain land uses.  

 
Should the Subject Property land use change to residential, SDC would recommend a 
subsurface investigation to evaluate the potential for elevated residual concentrations of 
agricultural chemicals on the site. 
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11.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
 
NAME & TITLE:   Robb Eidemiller     
     Director of Consulting Services Division 
PROJECT ASSIGNMENT:  Principal-in-Charge 
FIRM ASSOCIATION:  Sierra Delta Consultants LLC 
EXPERIENCE WITH FIRM: 33 years  
WITH OTHER FIRMS:    15 years 
 
EDUCATION: M.S./1978/Geomorphology/Environmental 

Engineering/Louisiana State University 
 

B.A./1971/Geomorphology/ U.C.L.A. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT: 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the Subject Property.  I have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 
312. 
 

11.1  Experience and Qualifications  
 
Mr. Eidemiller is Director of the Consulting Services Division of Sierra Delta Consultants 
LLC.  He has over 40 years of project experience in the fields of project feasibility studies; 
environmental impact assessments and reports; baseline inventories; land use planning; permits 
acquisition; water resources development; project site location analyses; residential, 
commercial and industrial development plans; surface and subsurface mining reclamation 
plans; exploratory drilling and seismic exploration; hazardous waste definition and clean-up; 
and waste management. 
 
Mr. Eidemiller's relevant experience would include being Principal-in-Charge for over 2000 
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Environmental Impact Statements (EISs) and 
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs).  Projects have involved oil and gas facilities, 
transmission lines, railroads, airports, sand and gravel operations, large and small housing 
projects, flood drainage projects, agricultural projects, golf courses, hotels, and commercial 
developments.  
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11.2  Sierra Delta Consultants LLC Profile  
 
SDC was founded in 1985 and offers numerous environmental consulting services.  The 
following sections provide a brief discussion of environmental services provided by SDC. 

11.2.1  Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments 
 
The SDC Team conducts environmental site assessments for real estate transactions. These 
audits are an essential part of real estate and corporate transactions because they are the best 
way to identify environmental liabilities affecting the purchase, sale, lease, and financing of 
property. 
 
The purpose of the assessment is to facilitate property transactions while providing some 
protection to the parties involved.  Failure to address recent "Superfund" legislation regarding 
environmental contamination, liability, and clean-up responsibilities can result in property 
liens, staggering costs for remediation and liability for damages.  We often recommend that the 
investigation be conducted at the request of the client's legal counsel to preserve 
confidentiality. 
 
A comprehensive site history is conducted to assess current and past operations, and to 
discover any spills and discharges that may have occurred in the past.  Regulatory permits, 
monitoring programs, and storage and handling procedures for by-products and wastes are 
reviewed.  The site history may include examination of historical aerial photographs, site 
reconnaissance, and interviews with regulatory agencies and previous owners. 
 
If indicated and warranted by the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, additional testing 
may be conducted to delineate the level and extent of contamination (Phase II - Environmental 
Site Assessment). Sampling might include surface water, groundwater, soils, dust, insulation, 
and building atmospheres. Drilling may also be required around underground storage tanks.  
Samples are analyzed by an EPA approved laboratory and results reviewed by our staff.  A 
confidential environmental audit report is presented to the client.  

11.2.2  Environmental Studies  
 
The SDC team possesses the technical skill and experience to design and conduct a variety of 
ecological and environmental investigations. Many of the investigations recently conducted 
have been, and are, conducted in conjunction with the planning of development projects. Areas 
of specialization would include: 

11.2.2.1  Resources Management 
 
SDC provides resource management services including: 
 

• mitigation planning 
• water resources management 
• wildlife management 
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• grazing management 
• hazardous waste management 
• cultural resources management 
• water rights surveys 
• visual quality analyses 
• floodplain reclamation 
• wetland habitat development and restoration 

11.2.2.2  Lake Management  
 
SDC provides lake management services including: 
  

• follow-up services 
• lake O&M plans 
• lake restoration 
• leak detection 
• odor control 
• proper utilization of secondary effluent for golf course irrigation 
• water budgets 
• water quality analyses 

 

11.2.2.3  Ecological Research  
 
SDC provides ecological research including: 
 

• aquatic and terrestrial ecology 
• endangered species studies 
• vegetation surveys and studies 
• fisheries biology 
• riparian habitat studies 
• soil science 
• wildlife biology 
• water quality analysis 

11.2.2.4  Wetland Regulation  
 
SDC provides wetland services including: 
 

• wetland boundary determination using the multi-parameter approach 
• preliminary assessment of regulatory requirements 
• preliminary project design consultation regarding regulatory compliance 
• determination of Clean Water Act (wetlands) jurisdiction 
• 404(b)(1) alternatives analysis 
• preparation of U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 404 permit 
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• mitigation planning, project re-design and agency negotiation 
• public hearing participation 
• EIR/EIS contractor liaison and/or management 
• water quality certification procurement and other associated permits, certifications, and 

authorizations as required 

11.2.2.5  Environmental Assessments and Impact Statements  
 
SDC provides Impact Assessment services including: 
 

• habitat characterization 
• in-field water quality sampling 
• inventories including terrestrial vegetation, aquatic vegetation, invertebrates, fishes, 

large mammals, birds, reptiles and amphibians, bathymetry, hydraulics, background 
acoustics, visual/aesthetic setting 

• statistical analyses/data processing 
• laboratory analyses including total alkalinity, nitrogen and phosphorus in H2O and 

bottom samples, chlorophyll 
• Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 
• cultural resources surveys 
• reports and impact statements 
• public participation programs 
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5175 Airport Rd, Paso Robles, CA 93446-9590
APN: 025-434-002

 

San Luis Obispo County Data as of: 01/24/2019

Owner Information

Location Information

Last Transfer / Conveyance - Current Owner

Last Market Sale

Prior Sale Information

Property Characteristics

Site Information

Tax Information

Property Detail Report

Owner Name: Dodd Raymond E / Dodd Nancy G

Vesting:  

Mailing Address: 958 Klau Mine Rd, Paso Robles, CA 93446-9721 Occupancy: Absentee Owner

Legal Description: T26s R12e Ptn Se1/4 Sec 11 County: San Luis Obispo, CA

APN: 025-434-002 Alternate APN:  Census Tract / Block: 010300 / 4353

Munic / Twnshp:  Twnshp-Rng-Sec: 26S-12E-11 Legal Lot / Block:  

Subdivision:  Tract #:  Legal Book / Page:

Neighborhood:  School District: Paso Robles Joint Unified School District

Elementary School: Kermit King Elemen... Middle School: Daniel Lewis Middl... High School: Paso Robles High S...

Transfer / Rec Date:  Price:  Transfer Doc #:

Buyer Name:  Seller Name:  Deed Type:  

Sale / Rec Date:  Sale Price / Type:  Deed Type:  

Multi / Split Sale:  Price / Sq. Ft.:  New Construction:  

1st Mtg Amt / Type:  1st Mtg Rate / Type:  1st Mtg Doc #: N/A 

2nd Mtg Amt / Type:  2nd Mtg Rate / Type:  Sale Doc #: N/A 

Seller Name:  

Lender:  

Title Company:  

Sale / Rec Date:  Sale Price / Type:  Prior Deed Type:  

1st Mtg Amt / Type:  1st Mtg Rate / Type:  Prior Sale Doc #: N/A 

Prior Lender:  

Gross Living Area: 2,557 Sq. Ft. Total Rooms: 7 Year Built / Eff: 1928

Living Area: 1,585 Sq. Ft. Bedrooms: 3 Stories:  

Total Adj. Area:  Baths (F / H): 1 / Parking Type: Garage

Above Grade:  Pool:  Garage #: 2

Basement Area:  Fireplace:  Garage Area:  

Style:  Cooling:  Porch Type:  

Foundation:  Heating:  Patio Type:  

Quality: Average Exterior Wall:  Roof Type:  

Condition:  Construction Type: Wood Roof Material:  

Land Use: SFR Lot Area: 811,523 Sq. Ft. Zoning:  

State Use:  Lot Width / Depth:  # of Buildings: 3

County Use: 110 - Single Family Usable Lot:  Res / Comm Units: 1 /

Site Influence:  Acres: 18.63 Water / Sewer Type:  

Flood Zone Code: X Flood Map #: 06079C0392G Flood Map Date: 11/16/2012

Community Name: City Of El Paso De Robles Flood Panel #: 0392G Inside SFHA: False

Assessed Year: 2018 Assessed Value: $92,278 Market Total Value:  

Tax Year: 2018 Land Value: $43,073 Market Land Value:  

Tax Area: 2-018 Improvement Value: $49,205 Market Imprv Value:  

Property Tax: $1,045.58 Improved %: 53.32% Market Imprv %:  

Exemption:  Delinquent Year:  

© 2017 DATA TRACE INFORMATION SERVICES LLC AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PAGE 1 OF 1
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Disclaimer: This report is not an insured product or service or a representation of the condition of title to real property. It is not an abstract, legal 
opinion, opinion of title, title insurance, commitment or preliminary report, or any form of title insurance or guaranty. Estimated property values are: 
(i) based on available data; (ii) are not guaranteed or warranted; (iii) do not constitute an appraisal; and (iv) should not be relied upon in lieu of an 
appraisal. This report is issued exclusively for the benefit of the applicant therefor, and may not be used or relied upon by any other person. This 
report may not be reproduced in any manner without the issuing party's prior written consent. The issuing party does not represent or warrant that 
the information herein is complete or free from error, and the information herein is provided without any warranties of any kind, as-is, and with all 
faults. As a material part of the consideration given in exchange for the issuance of this report, recipient agrees that the issuing party's sole liability 
for any loss or damage caused by an error or omission due to inaccurate information or negligence in preparing this report shall be limited to the 
fee charged for the report. Recipient accepts this report with this limitation and agrees that the issuing party would not have issued this report but 
for the limitation of liability described above. The issuing party makes no representation or warranty as to the legality or propriety of recipient's use 
of the information herein.
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Photo 1: View south along the east side of the property along 
Airport Road.  

Photo 2: View of the residential structure built in 1928 near 
the northeast corner of the property. 

 

 

Photo 3: View north along Airport Road. 
  

Photo 4: View east across Airport Road. 

 

 

Photo 5: Adjacent residence to the northeast. 
  

Photo 6: View west along the northeast side of the property. 
 
 

 
 

Attachment 9



 

 
 

 

 

Photo 7: View southeast across the east side of the property.
 

Photo 8: View southwest across the central portion of the 
property. 

 

 

Photo 9: View towards the west side of the property. 
  

Photo 10: Storage area on the northeast side of the property.

 

 

Photo 11: Barn/storage/work shop. 
 
 

 
Photo 12: Work shop. 
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Photo 13: Miscellaneous storage. 
 

Photo 14: Water storage tank. 
 

 

 

Photo 15: Second residence. 
  

Photo 16: View west along the northwest side of the 
property, to the left. 

 

 

Photo 17: View across the adjacent property to the north. 
  

Photo 18: View east along the north side of the property 
towards Airport Road. 
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HISTORICAL DOCUMENTATION 
 
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS: 1937, 1949, 1956, 1962, 1974, 1988, 1994, 2005, 
2012 
 
USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS: 1948, 1961 
 
SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS: No Coverage 
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FORM-LBF-LMI

tropeR ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

5175 Airport Road
5175 Airport Road
Paso Robles, CA  93446

Inquiry Number: 5550362.2s
January 31, 2019
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5550362.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5175 AIRPORT ROAD
PASO ROBLES, CA 93446

COORDINATES

35.6765540 - 35˚ 40’ 35.59’’Latitude (North): 
120.6431760 - 120˚ 38’ 35.43’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
713303.4UTM X (Meters): 
3950434.5UTM Y (Meters): 
791 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5603478 PASO ROBLES, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5603462 ESTRELLA, CAEast Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140604Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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5550362.2s   Page  2

19 CALIFORNIA YOUTH AUT PASO ROBLES WMUDS/SWAT Higher 2418, 0.458, SSE

18 PASO ROBLES AIR ATTA 403 TAXIWAY A LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2025, 0.384, East

17 PASO ROBLES MUNICIPA FUDS Higher 1679, 0.318, SE

16 DIAMOND AG 5920 BUENA VISTA DR CUPA Listings Lower 1243, 0.235, WSW

15 SPECIALTY SILICONE F 3077 ROLLIE GATES/30 AST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, FINDS, CUPA... Higher 1179, 0.223, SE

D14 SHAW AVIATION SERVIC 4990 WING WAY STE C AST, CERS TANKS, CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 1170, 0.222, SE

D13 ESTRELLA FIELD - EST 4990 WING WAY ENVIROSTOR, MCS, CUPA Listings, HAZNET, CERS Higher 1170, 0.222, SE

B12 DEL RIO AVIATION 5062 WING WAY CERS HAZ WASTE, CUPA Listings Higher 963, 0.182, ESE

B11 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P 5020 WING WAY CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 939, 0.178, ESE

B10 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P 5020 WING WAY AST Higher 939, 0.178, ESE

C9 LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MA 3115 PROPELLER DR CERS HAZ WASTE, CUPA Listings, WDS, CIWQS Higher 916, 0.173, East

C8 NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A 3115 PROPELLER DR. RCRA-LQG, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST,... Higher 916, 0.173, East

B7 PASO ROBLES AIR ATTA 403 TAXIWAY "A HIST UST, Notify 65 Higher 838, 0.159, ESE

6 FSB FARMING 5996 BUENA VISTA DR CUPA Listings Lower 777, 0.147, SW

5 PASO ROBLES WINE SER 6305 BUENA VISTA DRI CUPA Listings, NPDES, WDR, CIWQS, CERS Higher 652, 0.123, South

4 LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MA 3067 PROPELLER DR #5 CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 479, 0.091, ESE

A3 POWER BROKERS 3019 PROPELLER DR CUPA Listings Higher 308, 0.058, ESE

A2 SPECIALTY SILICONE F 3034 PROPELLER DR CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 224, 0.042, ESE

A1 SPECIALTY SILICONE F 3020 PROPELLER DR. CUPA Listings, HAZNET Higher 193, 0.037, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5175 AIRPORT ROAD
PASO ROBLES, CA  93446

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TC5550362.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
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Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
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FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A   3115 PROPELLER DR. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) C8 25
EPA ID:: CAD980880868

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/29/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ESTRELLA FIELD - EST   4990 WING WAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D13 81
Facility Id: 71000020
Status: Refer: RWQCB

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LUST site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PASO ROBLES AIR ATTA   403 TAXIWAY A E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 18 107
Database: LUST REG 3, Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607900167
Global ID: T0607900167

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P   5020 WING WAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) B10 64
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

     SHAW AVIATION SERVIC   4990 WING WAY STE C SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D14 84
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

     SPECIALTY SILICONE F   3077 ROLLIE GATES/30 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 15 93
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
     1 WMUDS/SWAT site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA YOUTH AUT   PASO ROBLES SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) 19 110

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/22/2018 has revealed that there
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     are 4 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MA   3115 PROPELLER DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) C9 55
     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P   5020 WING WAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) B11 65
     DEL RIO AVIATION   5062 WING WAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) B12 77
     SPECIALTY SILICONE F   3077 ROLLIE GATES/30 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 15 93

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A   3115 PROPELLER DR. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) C8 25
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 12101

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PASO ROBLES AIR ATTA   403 TAXIWAY "A ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) B7 24
     NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A   3115 PROPELLER DR. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) C8 25

Facility Id: 00000020398

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

     A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/22/2018 has revealed that there are
     3 CERS TANKS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P   5020 WING WAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) B11 65
     SHAW AVIATION SERVIC   4990 WING WAY STE C SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D14 84
     SPECIALTY SILICONE F   3077 ROLLIE GATES/30 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 15 93
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CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 CA FID UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A   3115 PROPELLER DR. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) C8 25
Facility Id: 40000467
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PASO ROBLES MUNICIPA    SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 17 106
Federal Facility ID:: CA9799F5436
INST ID:: 61051

CUPA Listings: A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. 
California’s Secretary for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified
Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

     A review of the CUPA Listings list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 13 CUPA Listings
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPECIALTY SILICONE F   3020 PROPELLER DR. ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) A1 8
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0006901
Status: Inactive, non-billable

     SPECIALTY SILICONE F   3034 PROPELLER DR ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) A2 10
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0006902
Status: Inactive, non-billable

     POWER BROKERS   3019 PROPELLER DR ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) A3 11
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0001714
Status: Inactive, non-billable

     LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MA   3067 PROPELLER DR #5 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) 4 11
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0007065
Status: Active, billable

     PASO ROBLES WINE SER   6305 BUENA VISTA DRI S 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) 5 13
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
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Facility Id: FA0007231
Status: Active, billable

     LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MA   3115 PROPELLER DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) C9 55
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0002489
Status: Active, billable
Status: Inactive, non-billable
Status: Active, exempt from billing

     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P   5020 WING WAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) B11 65
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0009146
Status: Inactive, non-billable
Status: Active, billable

     DEL RIO AVIATION   5062 WING WAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) B12 77
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0002255
Status: Inactive, non-billable
Status: Active, billable

     ESTRELLA FIELD - EST   4990 WING WAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D13 81
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0002264
Status: Inactive, non-billable

     SHAW AVIATION SERVIC   4990 WING WAY STE C SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D14 84
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0009559
Status: Inactive, non-billable

     SPECIALTY SILICONE F   3077 ROLLIE GATES/30 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 15 93
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0002243
Status: Inactive, non-billable
Status: Active, billable

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FSB FARMING   5996 BUENA VISTA DR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) 6 24
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0005730
Status: Inactive, non-billable

     DIAMOND AG   5920 BUENA VISTA DR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 16 106
Database: CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Facility Id: FA0006373
Status: Inactive, non-billable

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST CORTESE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PASO ROBLES AIR ATTA   403 TAXIWAY A E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 18 107
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Reg Id: 76

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PASO ROBLES AIR ATTA   403 TAXIWAY "A ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) B7 24
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5550362.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250HIST UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

TC5550362.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
   13  NR   NR    NR      8    5 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS

TC5550362.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   34    0    0    4   25    5    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5550362.2s   Page 7
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedWaste Category:
     San JoaquinTSD County:
     CAL000190080TSD EPA ID:
     San Luis ObispoGen County:
     SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675Mailing City,St,Zip:
     27345 ORTEGA HWY. STE 130Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7144150280Telephone:
     BILL REISINGContact:
     CAC002748491GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113082321envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.38Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CAD980884183TSD EPA ID:
     San Luis ObispoGen County:
     PASO ROBLES, CA 934469500Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3077 ROLLIE GATES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8052394284Telephone:
     LAURA WIEBEContact:
     CAL000152040GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113082321envid:

HAZNET:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0010672Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (1-5 WASTE STREAMS)Program Element:
                    1126Program Element Code:
                    FA0006901Facility Id:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0010671Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0006901Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

193 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.037 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
800 ft.

 

< 1/8 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
ESE HAZNET3020 PROPELLER DR.    N/A
A1 CUPA ListingsSPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATIONS S113082321

TC5550362.2s   Page 8
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CAD980884183TSD EPA ID:
     San Luis ObispoGen County:
     PASO ROBLES, CA 934469500Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3077 ROLLIE GATES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8052394284Telephone:
     LAURA WIEBEContact:
     CAL000152040GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113082321envid:

     San Luis ObispoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.33Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     ARD981057870TSD EPA ID:
     San Luis ObispoGen County:
     PASO ROBLES, CA 934469500Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3077 ROLLIE GATES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8052394284Telephone:
     LAURA WIEBEContact:
     CAL000152040GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113082321envid:

     San Luis ObispoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.06255Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San Luis ObispoGen County:
     PASO ROBLES, CA 934469500Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3077 ROLLIE GATES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8052394284Telephone:
     LAURA WIEBEContact:
     CAL000152040GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113082321envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.4Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:

SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATIONS  (Continued) S113082321

TC5550362.2s   Page 9
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

31 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San Luis ObispoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.209Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATIONS  (Continued) S113082321

                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -120.640020Longitude:
                              35.675630Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10598170Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSFacility Name:
                              177324Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10598170CERS ID:
                              177324Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0010673Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0006902Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

224 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
801 ft.

 

< 1/8 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
ESE CERS3034 PROPELLER DR    N/A
A2 CUPA ListingsSPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORS S117845520
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pOL6m50p1K3OjSYLekw3Z7kmLIN57c.05iHAM751CE5K4tT3azxCpiNjkjzSD.XYyil3oIseOKVkxkDwMmz4HwdZ8357wAWkXYP5ZR3LW7nISlFNPCmCk867qKtcq01.AmkB88s5.bxiEmdHPw78mdeMAXL7vfS5LLm6jxZplIyObFLLwwp3oqsmxOU5Kz70pR69Ov61SnzKtan3W383vxFjuzwS4Z1YTOs47RreurlkOVrw9V46AKNZale71CUkAKH4uiPLjjZIDFUNCxB4If976OecfX7.V0MCE5Y50aZiwGCHTrn6.Gjp4YNOk6tLBmQ4KKqmNI75wL70Lrh3x1f1VKAK1r136qA8ej5j7ATSNHmY7WD8QgFejHSkwQRwN3089toZ.e17Qe3kDcd3FzyLHnDIR9tN75Y6NF07PTqce.L.ulQ9FSp5uMSiefvHCdL5EVXMtAo7XaP5f1t293.CaVcEjKr5Es85Wkl4D0RtqBLTT0evoUhavopzDC6x5c66.fGpw74OvLMLXkt430emnDp5KE10ucS3nZw1edvK.hf3p96Vn7HjnZxSfHbY80z4qQ6eR7ekquVwIPC47U8ZJ517QdCkzhc6gMIL5KPIROzNpkA3UHR7ENEcUkZ.8.EBmRN5vI9iVBZHA835YOsMNMi7uKe5lvi6GdJCIabEWzc5KUx5CYv4e0XtRNgT1G74UyQarjxzmSLxzkP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pOL6m50p1K3OjSYLekw3Z7kmLIN57c.05iHAM751CE5K4tT3azxCpiNjkjzSD.XYyil3oIseOKVkxkDwMmz4HwdZ8357wAWkXYP5ZR3LW7nISlFNPCmCk867qKtcq01.AmkB88s5.bxiEmdHPw78mdeMAXL7vfS5LLm6jxZplIyObFLLwwp3oqsmxOU5Kz70pR69Ov61SnzKtan3W383vxFjuzwS4Z1YTOs47RreurlkOVrw9V46AKNZale71CUkAKH4uiPLjjZIDFUNCxB4If976OecfX7.V0MCE5Y50aZiwGCHTrn6.Gjp4YNOk6tLBmQ4KKqmNI75wL70Lrh3x1f1VKAK1r136qA8ej5j7ATSNHmY7WD8QgFejHSkwQRwN3089toZ.e17Qe3kDcd3FzyLHnDIR9tN75Y6NF07PTqce.L.ulQ9FSp5uMSiefvHCdL5EVXMtAo7XaP5f1t293.CaVcEjKr5Es85Wkl4D0RtqBLTT0evoUhavopzDC6x5c66.fGpw74OvLMLXkt430emnDp5KE10ucS3nZw1edvK.hf3p96Vn7HjnZxSfHbY80z4qQ6eR7ekquVwIPC47U8ZJ517QdCkzhc6gMIL5KPIROzNpkA3UHR7ENEcUkZ.8.EBmRN5vI9iVBZHA835YOsMNMi7uKe5lvi6GdJCIabEWzc5KUx5CYv4e0XtRNgT1G74UyQarjxzmSLxzkP3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:

SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORS  (Continued) S117845520

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0001714Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0001714Facility Id:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0006540Record Id:
                    STATE SITE SURCHARGEProgram Element:
                    0705Program Element Code:
                    FA0001714Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

308 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.058 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
803 ft.

 

< 1/8 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
ESE 3019 PROPELLER DR    N/A
A3 CUPA ListingsPOWER BROKERS S117845024

Evaluation:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10438738CERS ID:
                              45369Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                    0.00000Longitude:
                    0.00000Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0010982Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 11+ HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0728Program Element Code:
                    FA0007065Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

479 ft.
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

< 1/8 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
ESE CERS3067 PROPELLER DR #5    N/A
4 CUPA ListingsLUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS S110744090

TC5550362.2s   Page 11
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              (440) 943-4200Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3115 PROPELLER DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              LUBRIZOL CORPORATION, THEEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALSEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              RECOMMEND SEALING CRACKS IN CEMENT FLOOR.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS  (Continued) S110744090

TC5550362.2s   Page 12

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              (805) 226-3119Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Darren BeckerEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3067 PROPELLER DR #5Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-3155Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CaAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              3115 Propeller DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Shawn LagerEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS  (Continued) S110744090

                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        456059Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                    -120.64922Longitude:
                    35.67398Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0011193Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 5-10 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0727Program Element Code:
                    FA0007231Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

652 ft. CERS
0.123 mi. CIWQS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 WDRPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
South NPDES6305 BUENA VISTA DRIVE    N/A
5 CUPA ListingsPASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES S115950059

TC5550362.2s   Page 13
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        93446Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        Paso RoblesDischarge City:
                                        6305 Buena Vista DrDischarge Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        06/10/2015Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        456059Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        93446Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        Paso RoblesDischarge City:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesDischarge Name:
                                        6305 Buena Vista DrDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        06/10/2015Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        456059Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        2084-Wines, Brandy, and Brandy SpiritsPrimary Sic:
                                        26-JUN-15Certification Date:
                                        Business ManagerCertifier Title:
                                        Richard MatherCertifier:
                                        Salinas RiverReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        805-450-8219Emergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        dsartain@pasorobleswineservices.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        104Operator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-7458Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerOperator Contact Title:
                                        David SartainOperator Contact:
                                        93446Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Paso RoblesOperator City:
                                        6305 Buena Vista DrOperator Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesOperator Name:
                                        dsartain@pasorobleswineservices.comContact Email:
                                        104Contact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-7458Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerContact Title:
                                        David SartainContact:
                                        SqFtPlace Size Unit:
                                        357247Place Size:
                                        06/10/2015Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        06/10/2015Processed Date:
                                        06/10/2015Received Date:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        93446Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        Paso RoblesDischarge City:
                                        6305 Buena Vista DrDischarge Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        06/10/2015Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        456059Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        93446Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Paso RoblesOperator City:
                                        6305 Buena Vista DrOperator Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesOperator Name:
                                        06/10/2015Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        456059Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        805-450-8219Emergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        dsartain@pasorobleswineservices.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        104Operator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-7458Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerOperator Contact Title:
                                        David SartainOperator Contact:
                                        93446Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Paso RoblesOperator City:
                                        6305 Buena Vista DrOperator Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesOperator Name:
                                        dsartain@pasorobleswineservices.comContact Email:
                                        104Contact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-7458Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerContact Title:
                                        David SartainContact:
                                        SqFtPlace Size Unit:
                                        357247Place Size:
                                        06/10/2015Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        06/10/2015Processed Date:
                                        06/10/2015Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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                                        CComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        09/20/2022Expiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        07/16/2014Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        3 400714546WDID:
                                        R3-2017-0020Order Number:
                                        Enrollee - WDRRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        WDRINDFPProgram:
                                        3Region:
                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        WineryPlace/Project Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine Services LLCAgency:

                                        -120.64448Longitude:
                                        35.67414Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        06/10/2015Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        3 40I025553WDID:
                                        2014-0057-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        INDSTWProgram:
                                        3Region:
                                        2084SIC/NAICS:
                                        Industrial - Wines, Brandy, and Brandy SpiritsPlace/Project Type:
                                        6305 Buena Vista Dr, Paso Robles, CA 93446Agency Address:
                                        Paso Robles Wine ServicesAgency:

CIWQS:

                                        ACTIVE - WDRStatus:
                                        WDR100032796Global ID:

WDR:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        2084-Wines, Brandy, and Brandy SpiritsPrimary Sic:
                                        26-JUN-15Certification Date:
                                        Business ManagerCertifier Title:
                                        Richard MatherCertifier:
                                        Salinas RiverReceiving Water Name:

PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICES  (Continued) S115950059
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                              01-14-2016Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              BOLLARDS.
                              RECOMMEND RELOCATING THE EXTRA ANHYDROUS AMMONIA TANK BEHIND THEEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-06-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              WWW.EZSUBMITSLOGOV.ORG.
                              ACCURATE BY MARCH 1ST EACH YEAR ELECTRONICALLY AT
                              ELECTRONICALLY. CHEMICAL INVENTORY MUST BE CERTIFIED AS CURRENT AND
                              Returned to compliance on 11/06/2015. UPDATE THE CHEMICAL INVENTORYViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              05-05-2015Violation Date:
                              PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICESite Name:
                              399155Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              year.
                              Certification tab on the Form S Owner/Operator page to the current
                              haz mat business plan. At a minimum, please change the date under the
                              Returned to compliance on 04/12/2017. Please verify and update yourViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              04-10-2017Violation Date:
                              PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICESite Name:
                              399155Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10439047CERS ID:
                              399155Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                                        -120.644476Longitude:
                                        35.674145Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        3TTWQ:
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                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -120.649410Longitude:
                              35.673890Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10439047Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICEFacility Name:
                              399155Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              EMPLOYEE TRAINING WILL BE VERIFIED AT THAT TIME.
                              PLEASE CALL LINNEA FAULKNER AT 781-4917 TO SCHEDULE A REINSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-05-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              04-10-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICEEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-7458Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              6305 BUENA VISTA DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICESEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-7458Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              6305 BUENA VISTAAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              DAVID SARTAINEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-7458Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              PASO ROBLES WINE SERVICESEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              6305 BUENA VISTA DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:
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                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0008869Record Id:
                    AG DEPT - STATE SITE SURCHARGEProgram Element:
                    0775Program Element Code:
                    FA0005730Facility Id:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0008868Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE -1-4 AG HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0772Program Element Code:
                    FA0005730Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

777 ft.
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
786 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
SW 5996 BUENA VISTA DR    N/A
6 CUPA ListingsFSB FARMING S117845246

NOTIFY 65:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002B6D5.pdfURL:
                              0002B6D5File Number:

HIST UST:

838 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PASO ROBLES, CA  91463
ESE Notify 65403 TAXIWAY "A    N/A
B7 HIST USTPASO ROBLES AIR ATTACK BASE U000043897
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      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

PASO ROBLES AIR ATTACK BASE  (Continued) U000043897

                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    440-943-4200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WICKLIFFE, OH 44092
                    LAKELAND BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MunicipalLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    SHAWN.LAGER@LUBRIZOL.COMContact email:
                    805-226-3155Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PASO ROBLES, CA 93446
                    PROPELLER DRContact address:
                    SHAWN D LAGERContact:
                    PASO ROBLES, CA 93446
                    PROPELLER DRMailing address:
                    CAD980880868EPA ID:
                    PASO ROBLES, CA 93446
                    3115 PROPELLER DRFacility address:
                    LUBRIZOL ADVANCES MATERIALS, INC.Facility name:
                    05/25/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

CIWQS
NPDES

EMI
ECHO
FINDS

ICIS
916 ft. CHMIRSSite 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.173 mi. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
802 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HIST USTPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
East SWEEPS UST3115 PROPELLER DR. CAD980880868
C8 RCRA-LQGNOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.) 1000303011
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                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified organic liquid mixture.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    Organic liquids with metals (see 121).   Waste name:
                    342.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/02/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/02/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:

NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)  (Continued) 1000303011
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                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Laboratory waste chemicals.   Waste name:
                    551.   Waste code:

                    Other empty containers 30 gallons or more.   Waste name:
                    512.   Waste code:

NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)  (Continued) 1000303011
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                    02/09/2012Date form received by agency:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS INCSite name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    AMMONIUM VANADATE.   Waste name:
                    P119.   Waste code:

                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:
                    P030.   Waste code:

NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)  (Continued) 1000303011
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                    Waste oil and mixed oil.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS INC.Site name:
                    02/02/2010Date form received by agency:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS, INC.Site name:
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                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Laboratory waste chemicals.   Waste name:
                    551.   Waste code:

                    Other empty containers 30 gallons or more.   Waste name:
                    512.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified organic liquid mixture.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS, INCSite name:
                    02/18/2008Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:

                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:

                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:
                    P030.   Waste code:

                    CARBON DISULFIDE.   Waste name:
                    P022.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:

NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)  (Continued) 1000303011
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                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    D001Waste code:
Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEMRON CORPSite name:
                    03/25/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEMRON CORPORATIONSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEMRON CORP.Site name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEMRON CORPORATIONSite name:
                    02/25/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEMRON CORPORATIONSite name:
                    02/25/2002Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
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                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    140Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    634Amount (Lbs):
                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:

                    1920Amount (Lbs):
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    1920Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    15Amount (Lbs):
                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    15Amount (Lbs):
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    117737Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    135885Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
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          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          EMPTYTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          2000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-5Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          7Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          EMPTYTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-7Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/16/2014Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    15Amount (Lbs):
                    AMMONIUM VANADATEWaste name:
                    P119Waste code:

                    15Amount (Lbs):
                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDWaste name:
                    P030Waste code:

                    1920Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
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          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          2-ETHYL HEXAContent:
          PSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-4Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          ISOPROPYL ALContent:
          PSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-3Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          EMPTYTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          2000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-6Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
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                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00002000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-5Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-7Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0007Total Tanks:
                              PASO ROBLES, CA 93447Owner City,St,Zip:
                              P.O. BOX 2299Owner Address:
                              CHEMRON CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              8052391550Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000020398Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002B715.pdfURL:
                              0002B715File Number:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          AMYL ALCOHOLContent:
          PSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-1Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-16-93Action Date:
          03-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12101Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          ETHANOLContent:
          PSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          02-13-91Active Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          40-000-012101-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          UG-2Owner Tank Id:
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     Not reportedMail To:
     8052391550Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00020398Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     40000467Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-1Container Num:
                              007Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-2Container Num:
                              006Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-4Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-3Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              1/2Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00002000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              UG-6Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
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                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Luis Obispo County Public HealthAdmin Agency:
                                             7/21/2008Incident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2008Year:
                                             2142Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Industrial PlantSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/21/2008OES notification:
                                             08-5341OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PASO ROBLES 93446Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P.O. BOX 2299Mailing Address:
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                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         600037804Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -120.638571Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         35.67569Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         16EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         SAN LUIS OBISPOFacility County:
                         TSCA 16 Action For PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         PASO ROBLES, CA 93446
                         3115 PROPELLER DR.Facility Address:
                         NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)Facility Name:
                         Noveon, Inc. (f/k/a Chemron Corp.)Action Name:
                         110000481808FRS ID:
                         HQ-2008-5003Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                                             containment will be pumped".
                                             reported . Remedial actions: "Fire extinguished,
                                             department is still on scene and no injuries were
                                             is under investigation at this time. The fire
                                             that extinguished the fire. The cause of the fire
                                             tank into the containment area with the water
                                             which means it was burned off or spilled from the
                                             facility after the fire, the product was gone
                                             into secondary containment. Upon reentering the
                                             release of ammonia either to the atmosphere or
                                             materials from a storage tank there has been a
                                             fire at the facility caused a release of
                                             Per NRC report #878058 The caller stated that aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             2000Quantity Released:
                                             Ammonia Hydroxide 19Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:

NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)  (Continued) 1000303011

TC5550362.2s   Page 40

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

TSCA SUBMITTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000481808Registry ID:

FINDS:
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                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1995Year:

EMI:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000481808DFR URL:
                                   110000481808Registry ID:
                                   1000303011Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
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                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
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                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
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                                              .383NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .001273Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .2842426Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .574Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .06488Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .065Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .383NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.546Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .2842426Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .574Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              .06488Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .065Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .383NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.546Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .2842426Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .574Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.06488Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.065Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.383NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.546Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.3013718Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.608Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
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                                              40County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              6.4879999999999993E-2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              6.5000000000000002E-2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.38900000000000001NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.6219999999999999Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0417516Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              9.2999999999999999E-2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              3.5855999999999999E-2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3.5999999999999997E-2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              8.0000000000000002E-3SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.245NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1.335Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.4433699999999999E-2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.0999999999999997E-2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              .071856Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .072Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .011SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .431NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.869Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0459659Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .102Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              .06488Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .065Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2014Year:

                                              0.05377Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.05377Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.004245SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.2820802NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.32343Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0329771976Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.078108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2013Year:

                                              0.0250872Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.025164Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0050284SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.1637043NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.959428Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.01668347232Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0357456Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2012Year:

                                              0.04588Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.046Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.009SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.366NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.437Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0096644Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.017Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
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                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                              0.047994Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.047994Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.003789SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.251779NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.073846Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.030675744Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0697176Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2016Year:

                                              0.04579Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.04579Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0036SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.25NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1.98Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.02904Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.066Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2841SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              3Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              2015Year:

                                              0.05377Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.05377Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.004245SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.2820802NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.32343Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.03436752Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.078108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
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                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        93446Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        Paso RoblesDischarge City:
                                        3115 Propeller DrDischarge Address:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        03/01/2002Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        185760Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        93446Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Paso RoblesOperator City:
                                        3115 Propeller DrOperator Address:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncOperator Name:
                                        12/10/2015Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
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                                        4.67Place Size:
                                        12/10/2015Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        03/01/2002Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        185760Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
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                                        3Region:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Assistants
                                        2843-Surface Active Agents, Finishing Agents, Sulfonated Oils, andPrimary Sic:
                                        10-FEB-15Certification Date:
                                        HSE ManagerCertifier Title:
                                        Shawn LagerCertifier:
                                        Huero Huero RiverReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        scott.boggs@lubrizol.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-3137Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Interim Plant ManagerOperator Contact Title:
                                        Scott BoggsOperator Contact:
                                        93446Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Paso RoblesOperator City:
                                        3115 Propeller DrOperator Address:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncOperator Name:
                                        shawn.lager@lubrizol.comContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-3155Contact Phone:
                                        EHS ManagerContact Title:
                                        Shawn LagerContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
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                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        93446Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        Paso RoblesDischarge City:
                                        3115 Propeller DrDischarge Address:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        03/01/2002Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        185760Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        93446Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        Paso RoblesDischarge City:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncDischarge Name:
                                        3115 Propeller DrDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        03/01/2002Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        185760Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        0Agency Number:
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                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        185760Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        3Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
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                                        HSE ManagerCertifier Title:
                                        Shawn LagerCertifier:
                                        Huero Huero RiverReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        scott.boggs@lubrizol.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-3137Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Interim Plant ManagerOperator Contact Title:
                                        Scott BoggsOperator Contact:
                                        93446Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Paso RoblesOperator City:
                                        3115 Propeller DrOperator Address:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncOperator Name:
                                        shawn.lager@lubrizol.comContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        805-226-3155Contact Phone:
                                        EHS ManagerContact Title:
                                        Shawn LagerContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        4.67Place Size:
                                        12/10/2015Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        03/01/2002Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
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                                        -120.63958Longitude:
                                        35.67568Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        03/01/2002Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        3 40I017113WDID:
                                        2014-0057-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        INDSTWProgram:
                                        3Region:
                                        2843SIC/NAICS:
                                        and Assistants
                                        Industrial - Surface Active Agents, Finishing Agents, Sulfonated Oils,Place/Project Type:
                                        3115 Propeller Dr, Paso Robles, CA 93446Agency Address:
                                        Lubrizol Advanced Materials IncAgency:

CIWQS:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Assistants
                                        2843-Surface Active Agents, Finishing Agents, Sulfonated Oils, andPrimary Sic:
                                        10-FEB-15Certification Date:

NOVEON, INC. (F/K/A CHEMRON CORP.)  (Continued) 1000303011

                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              CalARPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              FORTHCOMING.
                              COMPLETE REVIEW OF THE RMP IS UNDERWAY. DETERMINATION LETTEREval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Hazardous Chemical ManagementCERS Description:
                              10438309CERS ID:
                              396826Site ID:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

916 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.173 mi. CIWQS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
802 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WDSPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
East CUPA Listings3115 PROPELLER DR    N/A
C9 CERS HAZ WASTELUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS S103651826
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                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              CalARPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWLQGEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              VERIFIED SB-14 HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO DTSC.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
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                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-3155Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              3155 Propeller DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Shawn LagerEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -120.638410Longitude:
                              35.675740Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10438309Program ID:
                              CalARPEnv Int Type Code:
                              LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALSFacility Name:
                              396826Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              CalARPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              etc.)
                              combine chemical inventory sheets of chemicals with similar behavoirs,
                              verified. Continue to enhance HMBP (e.g.: add color code to map,
                              completed in 2013. Offsite consequence analysis completed and
                              RMP due in 2014 (in progress, to be completed by December). Self auditEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWLQGEval Program:
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                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10438309CERS ID:
                              396826Site ID:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALSEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3115 PROPELLER DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-3119Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Darren BeckerEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (440) 943-4200Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3115 PROPELLER DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              LUBRIZOL CORPORATION, THEEntity Name:
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                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              CalARPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWLQGEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              VERIFIED SB-14 HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO DTSC.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              CalARPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              FORTHCOMING.
                              COMPLETE REVIEW OF THE RMP IS UNDERWAY. DETERMINATION LETTEREval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
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                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:
Affiliation:

                              -120.638410Longitude:
                              35.675740Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10438309Program ID:
                              CalARPEnv Int Type Code:
                              LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALSFacility Name:
                              396826Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              CalARPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              etc.)
                              combine chemical inventory sheets of chemicals with similar behavoirs,
                              verified. Continue to enhance HMBP (e.g.: add color code to map,
                              completed in 2013. Offsite consequence analysis completed and
                              RMP due in 2014 (in progress, to be completed by December). Self auditEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-23-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWLQGEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALSEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3115 PROPELLER DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-3119Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Darren BeckerEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (440) 943-4200Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3115 PROPELLER DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              LUBRIZOL CORPORATION, THEEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 226-3155Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              3155 Propeller DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Shawn LagerEntity Name:
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                    AGT ANNUAL TANK PERMITProgram Element:
                    1201Program Element Code:
                    FA0002489Facility Id:

                    -120.63845Longitude:
                    35.67578Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0002489Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (1-5 WASTE STREAMS)Program Element:
                    1126Program Element Code:
                    FA0002489Facility Id:

                    -120.63845Longitude:
                    35.67578Latitude:
                    Active, exempt from billingStatus:
                    04Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0009748Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (RCRA-LQG)Program Element:
                    1000Program Element Code:
                    FA0002489Facility Id:

                    -120.63845Longitude:
                    35.67578Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0001950Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 11+ HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0728Program Element Code:
                    FA0002489Facility Id:

                    -120.63845Longitude:
                    35.67578Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0002597Record Id:
                    UST FACILITY ANNUAL PERMITProgram Element:
                    0301Program Element Code:
                    FA0002489Facility Id:

                    -120.63845Longitude:
                    35.67578Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0009224Record Id:
                    CAL ACCIDENTAL RELEASE PREVENTION - PRGM 2Program Element:
                    0202Program Element Code:
                    FA0002489Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
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                                        Chemron CorpAgency:
CIWQS:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          8052391550Agency Telephone:
          MICHAEL K MCLLUSKEYAgency Contact:
          Paso Robles 934468524Agency City,St,Zip:
          3115 Propeller DrAgency Address:
          CHEMRON CORPAgency Name:
          DIANA KEELINGFacility Contact:
          8052391550Facility Telephone:
          3Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          Central Coastal  40I017113Facility ID:

WDS:

                    -120.63845Longitude:
                    35.67578Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0007016Record Id:
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                                        -120.63958Longitude:
                                        35.67568Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        02/27/2002Termination Date:
                                        02/18/1992Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        3 40I000056WDID:
                                        2014-0057-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        INDSTWProgram:
                                        3Region:
                                        2841SIC/NAICS:
                                        Industrial - Soaps and Other Detergents, Except Speciality CleanersPlace/Project Type:
                                        PO Box 2299, Paso Robles, CA 93447Agency Address:

LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS  (Continued) S103651826

                              CAL000302179EPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              5020 WING WAYOwner Mail Address:
                              8052393553Owner Phone:
                              8052393553Operator Phone:
                              CHP Air OperationsOperator Name:
                              Not reportedMailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              PASO ROBLESMailing Address City:
                              5020 WING WAYMailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              8052393553Phone:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITBusiness Name:
                              42009146Facility ID:
                              10438924CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROLOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

939 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.178 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
805 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PASO ROBLES, CA  
ESE 5020 WING WAY    N/A
B10 ASTCALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIO S112186044
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              STORAGE LOCATION, THEN SUBMIT THE MAP ELECTRONICALLY.
                              Returned to compliance on 10/09/2014. UPDATE SITE MAP TO INCLUDE FUELViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              10-10-2013Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              progress.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/14/2017. Chemical inventory update inViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              03-10-2017Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              INCLUDE THE 500 GAL FUEL TANK
                              Returned to compliance on 10/09/2014. UPDATE THE CHEMICAL INVENTORY TOViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              10-10-2013Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

Violations:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10438924CERS ID:
                              15373Site ID:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

939 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.178 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
805 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CUPA ListingsPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
ESE CERS TANKS5020 WING WAY    N/A
B11 CERS HAZ WASTECALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIO S121746973
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                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-23-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-14-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              PLEASE EMAIL ME COPIES OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL RECEIPT.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              10-10-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-13-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-10-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:
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                              R. ShannonEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3554Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              5020 Wing WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Kevin Kimmey/ Steve NeumannEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              OfficerEntity Title:
                              R. ShannonEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-09-2014Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Recommend putting placards on your haz waste storage shed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
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                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

Violations:

                              Aboveground Petroleum StorageCERS Description:
                              10438924CERS ID:
                              15373Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Department of California Highway PatrolEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3553Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHP Air OperationsEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3553Affiliation Phone:
                              93446-9538Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5020 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              California Highway PatrolEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446-9538Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5020 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
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                              06-13-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-10-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              STORAGE LOCATION, THEN SUBMIT THE MAP ELECTRONICALLY.
                              Returned to compliance on 10/09/2014. UPDATE SITE MAP TO INCLUDE FUELViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              10-10-2013Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              progress.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/14/2017. Chemical inventory update inViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              03-10-2017Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              INCLUDE THE 500 GAL FUEL TANK
                              Returned to compliance on 10/09/2014. UPDATE THE CHEMICAL INVENTORY TOViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              10-10-2013Violation Date:
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                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Recommend putting placards on your haz waste storage shed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-23-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-14-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              PLEASE EMAIL ME COPIES OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL RECEIPT.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              10-10-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNIT  (Continued) S121746973

TC5550362.2s   Page 70

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              R. ShannonEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3554Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              5020 Wing WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Kevin Kimmey/ Steve NeumannEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              OfficerEntity Title:
                              R. ShannonEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-09-2014Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
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                    0.00000Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0015312Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0009146Facility Id:

                    0.00000Longitude:
                    0.00000Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0015386Record Id:
                    STATE SITE SURCHARGEProgram Element:
                    0705Program Element Code:
                    FA0009146Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Department of California Highway PatrolEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3553Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHP Air OperationsEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3553Affiliation Phone:
                              93446-9538Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5020 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              California Highway PatrolEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446-9538Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5020 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
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                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              STORAGE LOCATION, THEN SUBMIT THE MAP ELECTRONICALLY.
                              Returned to compliance on 10/09/2014. UPDATE SITE MAP TO INCLUDE FUELViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              10-10-2013Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              progress.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/14/2017. Chemical inventory update inViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              03-10-2017Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              INCLUDE THE 500 GAL FUEL TANK
                              Returned to compliance on 10/09/2014. UPDATE THE CHEMICAL INVENTORY TOViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              10-10-2013Violation Date:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL COASTAL DIV AIR OPERATIONS UNITSite Name:
                              15373Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10438924CERS ID:
                              15373Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                    0.00000Longitude:
                    0.00000Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0015307Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (2 WASTE STREAMS <27 GAL/MO)Program Element:
                    1123Program Element Code:
                    FA0009146Facility Id:

                    0.00000Longitude:
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                              03-14-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              PLEASE EMAIL ME COPIES OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL RECEIPT.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              10-10-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-13-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-10-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:
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                              Kevin Kimmey/ Steve NeumannEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              OfficerEntity Title:
                              R. ShannonEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-09-2014Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Recommend putting placards on your haz waste storage shed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-23-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Department of California Highway PatrolEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3553Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHP Air OperationsEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3553Affiliation Phone:
                              93446-9538Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5020 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              California Highway PatrolEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446-9538Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5020 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              R. ShannonEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-3554Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              5020 Wing WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
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                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.5 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              CUPA INSPECTOR.
                              ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE USED OIL FILTER DISPOSAL RECORDS TO YOUR
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. SUBMIT, PREFERABLYViolation Notes:
                              fuel filters.
                              Failure to properly handle, manage, label, and recycle used oil andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 16, Section(s) 66266.130
                              22 CCR 16 66266.130 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST TO YOUR CUPA INSPECTOR.
                              STORAGE CONTAINER BY A LICENSED HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULER. SUBMIT A COPY
                              DISPOSE OF WASTE MINERAL SPIRITS CURRENTLY BEING STORED IN THE REAR
                              MINERAL SPIRITS BEYOND PERMITTED TIME FRAMES. WITHIN 30 DAYS, PROPERLY
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. DISCONTINUE ACCUMULATING WASTEViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Operations/Maintenance - GeneralViolation Description:
                              6.5, Section(s) Multiple Sections
                              HSC 6.5 Multiple Sections - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              INSPECTOR.
                              ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE USED OIL DISPOSAL RECORDS TO YOUR CUPA
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. SUBMIT, PREFERABLYViolation Notes:
                              vehicle fuel) as a hazardous waste.
                              Failure to handle contaminated used oil (other than minimal amounts ofViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25250.7
                              HSC 6.5 25250.7 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

Violations:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10437712CERS ID:
                              24466Site ID:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

963 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.182 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
ESE CUPA Listings5062 WING WAY    N/A
B12 CERS HAZ WASTEDEL RIO AVIATION S109425681
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                              DOCUMENTATION TO YOUR CUPA INSPECTOR.
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. SUBMIT A COPY EMPLOYEE TRAININGViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Training - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.5 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              CUPA INSPECTOR.
                              ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE USED SOLVENT DISPOSAL RECORDS TO YOUR
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. SUBMIT, PREFERABLYViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Operations/Maintenance - GeneralViolation Description:
                              6.5, Section(s) Multiple Sections
                              HSC 6.5 Multiple Sections - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              2014, 2015. (USED OIL, USED OIL FILTERS, WASTE SOLVENT)
                              ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF YOUR HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL RECORDS 2013,
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. SUBMIT, PREFERABLYViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              BE CLOSED/SEALED WHEN STORED, INCLUDING BUCKETS.
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. ALL CONTAINERS OF USED OIL MUSTViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              WWWEZSUBMITSLOGOV.ORG.
                              HAZARDOUS MATERIALS BUSINESS PLAN ELECTRONICALLY:
                              WASTE CONTINGENCY PLAN. THIS MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY UPDATING THE
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. SUBMIT AN UPDATED HAZARDOUSViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
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                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              empty and properly disposed of.
                              than 30 gallons in the rear yard. Please ensure all containers are
                              Returned to compliance on 07/03/2018. I saw six containers greaterViolation Notes:
                              emptied.
                              has been emptied and shall be managed within one year of being
                              subsection (e) of 22 CCR 11 66261.7 shall be marked with the date it
                              larger than five gallons in capacity which is managed pursuant to
                              refilled. (f) A container or an inner liner removed from a container
                              container or inner liner back to the supplier for the purpose of being
                              (e)(2) or (e)(3) of 22 CCR 11 66261.7; or (i) By shipping the
                              to managing the container or inner liner pursuant to subsections
                              or to another intermediate collection location for accumulation prior
                              liner; or (4) By shipping the container or inner liner to a supplier
                              person who reconditions or re-manufactures the container or inner
                              for subsequent reuse, or shipping the container or inner liner to a
                              reconditioning or re manufacturing the container or inner liner onsite
                              liner to a person who reclaims its scrap value; or (3) By
                              reclaiming its scrap value onsite or shipping the container or inner
                              CCR 11 66261.7 including but not limited to the following: (e)(2)By
                              that previously held a hazardous material/waste in accordance with 22
                              Failure to manage empty containers greater than 5 gallons in capacityViolation Description:
                              11, Section(s) 66261.7
                              22 CCR 11 66261.7 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              07-03-2018Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              SPIRIT CONTAINER IN THE REAR STORAGE CONTAINER.
                              CONTAINER, INCLUDING OPEN BUCKET OF USED OIL AND THE WASTE MINERAL
                              Returned to compliance on 06/05/2015. LABEL ALL HAZARDOUS WASTEViolation Notes:
                              Waste, and starting accumulation date.
                              generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
                              the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers withViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONSite Name:
                              24466Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
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                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              5062 WING WAYAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -120.637820Longitude:
                              35.675050Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10437712Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              DEL RIO AVIATIONFacility Name:
                              24466Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              07-03-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-05-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-24-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:

DEL RIO AVIATION  (Continued) S109425681

TC5550362.2s   Page 80

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -120.63808Longitude:
                    35.67278Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0002255Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (1-5 WASTE STREAMS)Program Element:
                    1126Program Element Code:
                    FA0002255Facility Id:

                    -120.63808Longitude:
                    35.67278Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0001700Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0002255Facility Id:

                    -120.63808Longitude:
                    35.67278Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0006811Record Id:
                    STATE SITE SURCHARGEProgram Element:
                    0705Program Element Code:
                    FA0002255Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:

DEL RIO AVIATION  (Continued) S109425681

            03/08/2006Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            71000020Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

1170 ft. CERSSite 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.222 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.
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                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                              05/19/2010Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveStatus:
                              Military Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -120.6386Longitude:
                              35.67356Latitude:
                              T0607954125Global Id:

MCS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71000020Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    200595Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA0354Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607954125Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -120.6381Longitude:
            35.67319Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            17Senate:
            35Assembly:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCB 3 - Central CoastLead Agency:
            SMBRP, RWQCB 3 - Central CoastRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            200595Site Code:
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     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San Luis ObispoGen County:
     SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401Mailing City,St,Zip:
     945 AIRPORT DRIVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8055481312Telephone:
     ANDREW ROBILLARDContact:
     CAC002935480GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     S108752794envid:

HAZNET:

                    -120.63822Longitude:
                    35.67323Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0002264Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (1-5 WASTE STREAMS)Program Element:
                    1126Program Element Code:
                    FA0002264Facility Id:

                    -120.63822Longitude:
                    35.67323Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0006819Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0002264Facility Id:

                    -120.63822Longitude:
                    35.67323Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0015777Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE/HWG ONLY < TQProgram Element:
                    0710Program Element Code:
                    FA0002264Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              T0607954125EDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              71000020LOC Case Number:
                              3497RB Case Number:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCaseworker:
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                              Military Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0607954125CERS ID:
                              240118Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

     San Luis ObispoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Waste oil and mixed oilCat Decode:
     0.15Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:

ESTRELLA FIELD - ESTRELLA AIRFIELD (PASO ROBLES MUN. AIRPORT  (Continued) S108752794

                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

Violations:

                              Aboveground Petroleum StorageCERS Description:
                              10511995CERS ID:
                              183557Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                              CAL000391149EPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              93446Owner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              4990 WING WAY STE COwner Mail Address:
                              8052370173Owner Phone:
                              8052370173Operator Phone:
                              Frank ShawOperator Name:
                              93446Mailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              PASO ROBLESMailing Address City:
                              4990 WING WAY STE CMailing Address:
                              8052370179Fax:
                              8052370173Phone:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICEBusiness Name:
                              FA0009559Facility ID:
                              10511995CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              SHAW, FRANKOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

1170 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.222 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CUPA ListingsPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
SE CERS TANKS4990 WING WAY STE C    N/A
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                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              MANIFEST FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE SOLVENT TO YOUR CUPA INSPECTOR.
                              SOLVENT) ON SITE FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS. PROVIDE HAZARDOUS WASTE
                              WASTE MANIFEST FOR ALL HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED (USED OIL, WASTE
                              Returned to compliance on 03/27/2015. OBTAIN AND MAINTAIN HAZARDOUSViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              THROUGH HOUSEHOLD COLLECTION FACILITIES E.G. O’REILLYS, WALMART ETC.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/27/2015. DISCONTINUE DISPOSE USED OILViolation Notes:
                              location.
                              Failure to properly dispose of hazardous waste at an authorizedViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25189.5(a)
                              HSC 6.5 25189.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN.
                              EMPLOYEE TRAINING PROGRAM THAT INCLUDES HAZARD COMMUNICATION AND
                              Returned to compliance on 03/20/2015. DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT ANViolation Notes:
                              release of a hazardous material.
                              program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
                              Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate trainingViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              SITE MAP THAT INCLUDES THE CURRENT STORAGE LOCATION OF USED OIL.
                              Returned to compliance on 04/13/2015. SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY AN UPDATEDViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
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                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-14-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              CONTAINERS AND PLACE THEM IN SECONDARY CONTAINMENT.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/27/2015. PROPERLY LABEL ALL USED OILViolation Notes:
                              vehicle fuel) as a hazardous waste.
                              Failure to handle contaminated used oil (other than minimal amounts ofViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25250.7
                              HSC 6.5 25250.7 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              CYLINDERS ON SITE). SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY AT WWW.EZSUBMITSLOGOV.ORG.
                              CONTAINER SIZE (APPROX 281 CF) AND MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT (TOTAL OF ALL
                              INCLUDE USED OIL AND WASTE SOLVENT. CORRECT OXYGEN TO REFLECT LARGEST
                              Returned to compliance on 04/13/2015. UPDATE CHEMICAL INVENTORY TOViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              TRAINING AND SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION OF TRAINING.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/20/2015. CONDUCT REQUIRED EMPLOYEEViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICEEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 237-0173Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              REPORT EMAILED TO FRANK SHAW ON 2/23/15Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-19-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:

SHAW AVIATION SERVICE  (Continued) S115950086

TC5550362.2s   Page 87

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0009559Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

                              (805) 237-0173Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              4990 WING WAY STE CAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHAW, FRANKEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              OwnerEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              4990 WING WAY STE CAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 237-0173Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              4990 Wing Way Ste CAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
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                              Section(s) 25189.5(a)
                              HSC 6.5 25189.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN.
                              EMPLOYEE TRAINING PROGRAM THAT INCLUDES HAZARD COMMUNICATION AND
                              Returned to compliance on 03/20/2015. DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT ANViolation Notes:
                              release of a hazardous material.
                              program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
                              Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate trainingViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              SITE MAP THAT INCLUDES THE CURRENT STORAGE LOCATION OF USED OIL.
                              Returned to compliance on 04/13/2015. SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY AN UPDATEDViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10511995CERS ID:
                              183557Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                    -120.63822Longitude:
                    35.67323Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0015978Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (1-5 WASTE STREAMS)Program Element:
                    1126Program Element Code:
                    FA0009559Facility Id:

                    -120.63822Longitude:
                    35.67323Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0015979Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
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                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              CYLINDERS ON SITE). SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY AT WWW.EZSUBMITSLOGOV.ORG.
                              CONTAINER SIZE (APPROX 281 CF) AND MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT (TOTAL OF ALL
                              INCLUDE USED OIL AND WASTE SOLVENT. CORRECT OXYGEN TO REFLECT LARGEST
                              Returned to compliance on 04/13/2015. UPDATE CHEMICAL INVENTORY TOViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              TRAINING AND SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION OF TRAINING.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/20/2015. CONDUCT REQUIRED EMPLOYEEViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              MANIFEST FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE SOLVENT TO YOUR CUPA INSPECTOR.
                              SOLVENT) ON SITE FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS. PROVIDE HAZARDOUS WASTE
                              WASTE MANIFEST FOR ALL HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED (USED OIL, WASTE
                              Returned to compliance on 03/27/2015. OBTAIN AND MAINTAIN HAZARDOUSViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-19-2015Violation Date:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICESite Name:
                              183557Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              THROUGH HOUSEHOLD COLLECTION FACILITIES E.G. O’REILLYS, WALMART ETC.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/27/2015. DISCONTINUE DISPOSE USED OILViolation Notes:
                              location.
                              Failure to properly dispose of hazardous waste at an authorizedViolation Description:
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              REPORT EMAILED TO FRANK SHAW ON 2/23/15Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-19-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-14-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              CONTAINERS AND PLACE THEM IN SECONDARY CONTAINMENT.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/27/2015. PROPERLY LABEL ALL USED OILViolation Notes:
                              vehicle fuel) as a hazardous waste.
                              Failure to handle contaminated used oil (other than minimal amounts ofViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25250.7
                              HSC 6.5 25250.7 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              4990 WING WAY STE CAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 237-0173Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              4990 Wing Way Ste CAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHAW AVIATION SERVICEEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 237-0173Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:
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                              (805) 237-0173Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              4990 WING WAY STE CAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHAW, FRANKEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              OwnerEntity Title:
                              Frank ShawEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:

SHAW AVIATION SERVICE  (Continued) S115950086

                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              93446Owner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              3077 ROLLIE GATES DROwner Mail Address:
                              8052394284Owner Phone:
                              8052394284Operator Phone:
                              Speciaty Silicone FabricatorsOperator Name:
                              93446Mailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              PASO ROBLESMailing Address City:
                              3077 ROLLIE GATES DRMailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              8052394284Phone:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSBusiness Name:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              10437664CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

CIWQS
EMI

1179 ft. CUPA Listings
0.223 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CERS TANKSPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
SE CERS HAZ WASTE3077 ROLLIE GATES/3020 PROPELL    N/A
15 ASTSPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORS 1005773744
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                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              2015 waste pickup manifest (preferably scanned and emailed)
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please send me a copy of yourViolation Notes:
                              designated facility which received the waste.
                              for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
                              transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted
                              three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
                              Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at leastViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              12-16-2016Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              under the "Certification" tab to the current year.
                              update your haz mat business pla. At a minimum please change the date
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please verify and, if necessary,Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-13-2017Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              LFAULKNER@CO.SLO.CA.US.
                              FLAMMABLE AND USED OIL) FOR 2014 TO YOUR CUPA INSPECTOR:
                              ELECTRONICALLY, OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL RECORDS (WASTE
                              Returned to compliance on 10/28/2015. SUBMIT COPIES, PREFERABLYViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

Violations:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10437664CERS ID:
                              155725Site ID:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

                              CAL 00152040EPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
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                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              HMBP info received.Eval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              "Certification" tab to the upcoming year.
                              website. At a minimum, please change the date under the
                              necessary, your haz mat business plan online via the Public Portal
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please review and update asViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              12-16-2016Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              your hazardous materials are clearly shown on your site map.
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please ensure the locations ofViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-13-2017Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
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                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              01-13-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              12-16-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-13-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              12-16-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-28-2015Eval Date:
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                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-4284Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3077 ROLLIE GATES DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Facilities ManagerEntity Title:
                              Edward SosnoveEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -120.639290Longitude:
                              35.672000Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10437664Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSFacility Name:
                              155725Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
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                              155725Site ID:
Violations:

                              Aboveground Petroleum StorageCERS Description:
                              10437664CERS ID:
                              155725Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                              (805) 239-4284Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Speciaty Silicone FabricatorsEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3077 ROLLIE GATES DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 591-2217Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              3077 Rollie Gates Drive, Paso Robles CA 93446Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Ed SosnoveEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Edward SosnoveEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSEntity Name:
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                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              your hazardous materials are clearly shown on your site map.
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please ensure the locations ofViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-13-2017Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              2015 waste pickup manifest (preferably scanned and emailed)
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please send me a copy of yourViolation Notes:
                              designated facility which received the waste.
                              for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
                              transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted
                              three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
                              Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at leastViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              12-16-2016Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              under the "Certification" tab to the current year.
                              update your haz mat business pla. At a minimum please change the date
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please verify and, if necessary,Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-13-2017Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              LFAULKNER@CO.SLO.CA.US.
                              FLAMMABLE AND USED OIL) FOR 2014 TO YOUR CUPA INSPECTOR:
                              ELECTRONICALLY, OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL RECORDS (WASTE
                              Returned to compliance on 10/28/2015. SUBMIT COPIES, PREFERABLYViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              02-27-2015Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
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                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              12-16-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-28-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              HMBP info received.Eval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-28-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              "Certification" tab to the upcoming year.
                              website. At a minimum, please change the date under the
                              necessary, your haz mat business plan online via the Public Portal
                              Returned to compliance on 02/28/2017. Please review and update asViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              12-16-2016Violation Date:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSSite Name:
                              155725Site ID:

SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORS  (Continued) 1005773744

TC5550362.2s   Page 100

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-27-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              01-13-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              12-16-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-09-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-13-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Luis Obispo County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Edward SosnoveEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 239-4284Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3077 ROLLIE GATES DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 781-5544Affiliation Phone:
                              93406Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San Luis ObispoAffiliation City:
                              2156 Sierra WayAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SLO County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Facilities ManagerEntity Title:
                              Edward SosnoveEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -120.639290Longitude:
                              35.672000Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10437664Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORSFacility Name:
                              155725Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:

SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORS  (Continued) 1005773744

TC5550362.2s   Page 102

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PR0006803Record Id:
                    STATE SITE SURCHARGEProgram Element:
                    0705Program Element Code:
                    FA0002243Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010467413Registry ID:

FINDS:

                              (805) 239-4284Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Speciaty Silicone FabricatorsEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              PASO ROBLESAffiliation City:
                              3077 ROLLIE GATES DRAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (805) 591-2217Affiliation Phone:
                              93446Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Paso RoblesAffiliation City:
                              3077 Rollie Gates Drive, Paso Robles CA 93446Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Ed SosnoveEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              10Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3069SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              188Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              10Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3069SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              188Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1995Year:

EMI:

                    -120.63900Longitude:
                    35.67208Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0002243Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN (1-5 WASTE STREAMS)Program Element:
                    1126Program Element Code:
                    FA0002243Facility Id:

                    -120.63900Longitude:
                    35.67208Latitude:
                    Active, billableStatus:
                    01Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0001689Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE - 1-4 HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0726Program Element Code:
                    FA0002243Facility Id:

                    -120.63900Longitude:
                    35.67208Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        11/03/2011Termination Date:
                                        09/03/2009Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        3 40C356211WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        CONSTWProgram:
                                        3Region:
                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        Construction - Industrial, Utility, TransportationPlace/Project Type:
                                        2761 Walnut Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780Agency Address:
                                        Rollie Gates Investment Properties LLCAgency:

CIWQS:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              8Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3069SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              188Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              10Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3069SIC Code:
                                              SLOAir District Name:
                                              188Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              40County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -120.639Longitude:
                                        35.673Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:

SPECIALTY SILICONE FABRICATORS  (Continued) 1005773744

                    -120.65095Longitude:
                    35.67313Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0010877Record Id:
                    HAZWASTE GEN - AG (1 WS <27 GAL/MO, SELF REP)Program Element:
                    1124Program Element Code:
                    FA0006373Facility Id:

                    -120.65095Longitude:
                    35.67313Latitude:
                    Inactive, non-billableStatus:
                    02Status Code:
                    Not reportedCross Street:
                    PR0009874Record Id:
                    HAZMAT DISCLOSURE -1-4 AG HAZARDOUS MATERIALSProgram Element:
                    0772Program Element Code:
                    FA0006373Facility Id:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:

1243 ft.
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
784 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PASO ROBLES, CA  93446
WSW 5920 BUENA VISTA DR    N/A
16 CUPA ListingsDIAMOND AG S117845408

                         Local GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                         131CTC:
                         Not ListedNPL Status:
                         Los Angeles District (SPL)**CORPS_DIST**:
                         Not reportedRAB:
                         SAN LUIS OBISPOCounty:
                         61051INST ID:
                         213-452-3920Telephone:
                         CA9799F5436Federal Facility ID:
                         PASO ROBLESCity:
                         2013Fiscal Year:
                         PASO ROBLES MUNICIPAL AIRPORTFacility Name:
                         CAState:
                         J09CA0354FUDS Number:
                         24Congressional District:
                         09EPA Region:

FUDS:

1679 ft.
0.318 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PASO ROBLES, CA  
SE    N/A
17 FUDSPASO ROBLES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 1018283102
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ELongitude Direction:
                         30Longitude Second:
                         38Longitude Minute:
                         -120Longitude Degree:
                         NLatitude Direction:
                         10Latitude Second:
                         40Latitude Minute:
                         35Latitude Degree:
                         City of Paso Robles, and is know as the Paso Robles Municipal Airport.
                         Obispo County through quitclaim deed. The facility is now owned by the
                         1947, the United States Government conveyed the airport to San Luis
                         for training Army pilots and was used throughout World War II. In
                         and began construction of the airfield in 1942. The facility was built
                         The site was used to train Army pilots. The Army acquired the propertyHistory:
                         Not reportedCurrent Program:
                         is know as the Paso Robles Municipal Airport.
                         California. The facility is now owned by the City of Paso Robles, and
                         The site comprised 966.88 acres. Located in San Luis Obispo County,Description:
                         Not reportedFuture Prog:

PASO ROBLES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  (Continued) 1018283102

                         06/27/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

LUST:

                         8057815544Phone Number:
                         lgrossman@co.slo.ca.usEmail:
                         SAN LUIS OBISPOCity:
                         PO BOX 1489Address:
                         SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         Linnea GrossmanContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              76RB Case Number:
                              LGCase Worker:
                              12/05/1995Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -120.6868581Longitude:
                              35.6287552Latitude:
                              T0607900167Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607900167Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTYLead Agency:

LUST:

2025 ft.
0.384 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CERSPASO ROBLES, CA  93446
East HIST CORTESE403 TAXIWAY A    N/A
18 LUSTPASO ROBLES AIR ATTACK BASE S104161392
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        1/1/65Enforce Date:
        09/30/1997Review Date:
        Not reportedStop Date:
        07/21/1989Enter Date:
        6/1/89Discovered Date:
        06/27/1989Release Date:
        Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
        Not reportedHow Stopped:
        SpillLeak Cause:
        TankLeak Source:
        spreading or land farming)
        Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbatement Method:
        Not reportedQuantity:
        GasolineSubstance:
        OCase Type:
        Not reportedLocal Case Num:
        76Case Number:
        Case ClosedStatus:
        T0607900167Global ID:
        San Luis ObispoFacility County:
        Central Coast RegionRegional Board:
        3Region:

LUST REG 3:

                         04/04/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

                         01/22/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

                         01/05/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

                         06/19/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

                         06/01/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

                         12/05/1995Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         06/01/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607900167Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:

PASO ROBLES AIR ATTACK BASE  (Continued) S104161392
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              LINNEA GROSSMAN - SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTYEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0607900167CERS ID:
                              249550Site ID:

CERS TANKS:

                    76Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    40Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

PROCEED WITH VAPOR EXTRACTION.THIS CASE IS CLOSED
GROUND WATER IMPACTED, BUT BELOW ACTION LEVEL. OSA HAS NO   MONEY TOSummary:
        4000659-001GENAssigned Name:
        0Distance From Well:
        LPA REPORTED PRIMARY SOURCEWell Name:
        TRI COUNTIES CLUBWater System:
        Not reportedOperator:
        Not reportedSuspended:
        Not reportedUST Cleanup Fund ID:
        0Priority:
        Not reportedBeneficial:
        9.81Basin Plan:
        Not reportedOrg Name:
        1Mtbe Fuel:
        0Mtbe Concentratn:
        Not reportedGrnd Wtr Qualifier:
        Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
        35.6287552 / -120.6868581Lat/Long:
        NTMTBE Tested:
        /  /Max MTBE Data:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Grnd Wtr:
        *MTBE Class:
        RFunding:
        0Interim Action:
        USTPilot Program:
        /  /Monitoring:
        Not reportedRemedial Action:
        Not reportedRemedial Plan:
        04/04/1990Pollution Char:
        1/22/90Prelim Assess:
        1/5/90Workplan:
        6/19/89Confirm Leak:
        FJDStaff Initials:
        Local AgencyLead Agency:
        40000Local Agency:
        AIRPORTCross Street:
        Not reportedContact:
        Not reportedRP Address:
        Not reportedResponsible Party:
        None TakenEnforcement Type:
        12/5/95Close Date:
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TC5550362.2s   Page 109

Attachment 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              8057815544Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN LUIS OBISPOAffiliation City:
                              PO BOX 1489Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:

PASO ROBLES AIR ATTACK BASE  (Continued) S104161392

                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      STATE OF CALIFORNIASolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               3Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               STATE OF CALIFORNIAAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

2418 ft.
0.458 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 , CA  
SSE PASO ROBLES    N/A
19 WMUDS/SWATCALIFORNIA YOUTH AUTHORITY SCH S103441238
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      3 400007NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      HHRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:

CALIFORNIA YOUTH AUTHORITY SCH  (Continued) S103441238
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC5550362.2s     Page GR-2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKINGAttachment 9



SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites
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Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

TC5550362.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKINGAttachment 9



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.
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Date of Government Version: 11/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 11/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.
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Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites
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Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:
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CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 08/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:
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IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:
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CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

TC5550362.2s     Page GR-47

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKINGAttachment 9



Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5550362.2s     Page GR-48

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKINGAttachment 9



OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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